

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2023-0839
	:	
Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Lucas County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Sixth Appellate District
MARIO D. MAYS,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Appellant.	:	Case No. L-21-1228

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL DAVE YOST
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

JOSEPH C. PATITUCE (0081384)
Patituce & Associates LLC.
16855 Foltz Industrial Parkway
Strongsville, Ohio 44149
(t) 440-471-7784
(f) 440-398-0536
attorney@patitucelaw.com
Counsel for Appellant
Mario D. Mays

JULIA BATES (0013426)
Lucas County Prosecuting Attorney
EVY M. JARRETT (0062485)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
711 Adams Street, 2nd Floor
Toledo, Ohio 43604
(t) 419-213-2001
(f) 419-213-2011
ejarrett@co.lucas.oh.us
Counsel for Appellee
State of Ohio

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
T. ELLIOT GAISER* (0096145)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
SAMUEL C. PETERSON (0081432)
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-466-8980
(f) 614-466-5087
thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	8
Proposition of Law:.....	8
<i>A verdict form complies with R.C. 2945.75(A)(2) when it cites a statute that identifies the degree or elements of an offense for which a defendant was found guilty.</i>	
I. The Sixth District correctly held that a verdict form sufficiently states the degree of an offense for purposes of the verdict provision when the form cites the specific statute for which a defendant was convicted.....	10
II. The Third District misinterpreted the verdict provision when it held that a verdict form may not incorporate a statute by reference.....	15
III. If the Court determines that the verdict form in this case failed to comply with the verdict provision, it should hold that any error was harmless.....	20
IV. None of Mays’s contrary arguments are persuasive.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	8, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. Di Stasio</i> , 298 Mass. 562 (1937)	17
<i>Craemer v. Washington State</i> , 168 U.S. 124 (1897)	1, 16, 17, 18
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	8
<i>Glenn v. United States</i> , 420 F.2d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	17
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	20
<i>People v. Pleit</i> , 308 Ill. 323 (1923)	16
<i>Schuolz v. Walker</i> , 111 Ohio St. 308 (1924)	12
<i>St. Clair v. United States</i> , 154 U.S. 134 (1894)	17
<i>State ex rel. Myers v. Board of Education</i> , 95 Ohio St. 367 (1917)	12
<i>State v. Berger</i> , No. 71618, 1998 WL 72515 (8th Dist. Feb. 19, 1998)	1
<i>State v. Breaston</i> , 83 Ohio App. 3d 410–14 (10th Dist. 1993)	18
<i>State v. Buehner</i> , 110 Ohio St. 3d 403, 2006-Ohio-4707	12
<i>State v. Comen</i> , 50 Ohio St. 3d 206 (1990)	13

<i>State v. Dalton</i> , No. 1997CA00316, 1998 WL 525575 (5th Dist. Apr. 27, 1998)	18
<i>State v. Davis</i> , No. 1746, 1992 WL 21228 (4th Dist. Jan. 27, 1992)	18
<i>State v. Dickerson</i> , 45 Ohio St. 3d 206 (1989)	21
<i>State v. Dillard</i> , 2014-Ohio-4974 (4th Dist.)	3, 15
<i>State v. Eafford</i> , 132 Ohio St. 3d 159, 2012-Ohio-2224	2, 19
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 2013-Ohio-3068 (9th Dist.)	19
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 109 Ohio St. 3d 1 (2006)	8
<i>State v. Garner</i> , 74 Ohio St. 3d 49 (1995)	13
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 2013-Ohio-853 (3d Dist.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 2010-Ohio-1687 (10th Dist.)	19
<i>State v. Horner</i> , 126 Ohio St. 3d 466, 2010-Ohio-3830	12
<i>State v. Hughley</i> , 2009-Ohio-3274 (8th Dist.)	3
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2013-Ohio-5889 (4th Dist.)	19
<i>State v. LaRosa</i> , 165 Ohio St. 3d 346, 2021-Ohio-4060	21
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 137 Ohio St. 3d 517, 2013-Ohio-5042	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Moore</i> , 2013-Ohio-4000–24 (7th Dist.)	3
<i>State v. Napier</i> , No. 16550, 1998 WL 257871 (2d Dist. May 22, 1998)	18
<i>State v. Park</i> , 174 Ohio St. 81–83 (1962)	1, 16
<i>State v. Pelfrey</i> , 112 Ohio St. 3d 422, 2007-Ohio 256	2, 16
<i>State v. Poling</i> , No. 88-T-4112, 1991 WL 84229 (11th Dist. May 17, 1991)	18
<i>State v. Rakes</i> , No. 11-97-9, 1997 WL 791525 (3d Dist. Dec. 30, 1997)	18
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 2009-Ohio-3998 (5th Dist.)	19
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 2016-Ohio-7204 (5th Dist.)	2
<i>State v. White</i> , 142 Ohio St. 3d 277, 2015-Ohio-492	13
<i>State v. Willan</i> , 144 Ohio St. 3d 94, 2015-Ohio-1475	3, 20
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 8 Ohio App. 3d 56 (8th Dist. 1982)	18
<i>Statler v. United States</i> , 157 U.S. 277 (1895)	17
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 321 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 726 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>United States v. Grooms</i> , 194 F. App'x 355 (6th Cir. 2006)	9, 11, 19, 20

<i>United States v. Kocis</i> , 504 F. App'x 865 (11th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>United States v. Mansoori</i> , 480 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>United States v. Tosh</i> , 330 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006)	3, 20
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 238 F.2d 215 (5th Cir. 1956)	17

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const. art. I, §5	9
Ohio Const. art. I, §10	9
U.S. Const. amend. VI	8
Crim. Rule 52	21
R.C. 109.02	4
R.C. 2903.211	5
R.C. 2919.27	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2929.03	21
R.C. 2945.75	<i>passim</i>

Other

<i>09/06/2023 Case Announcements</i> , 2023-Ohio-3100	8
